of the relevant resolution granting of the General Mandate. On the basis of 6,799,914,160 Shares
in issue as at the date of passing of the relevant resolution granting of the General Mandate, a total
of 1,359,982,832 Shares may be issued under the General Mandate.

As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued under General Mandate.
The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, and therefore no
Shareholders’ approval is required for the issue of the Placing Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE
PLACING

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing
Shares were placed in full, and apart from the issuance of the Placing Shares, there is no change in
the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the completion of
the Placing):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

the completion of the Placing
Number of

shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%

Yunbaiyao Hong Kong Co.,
Limited 3,101,911,000 45.62% 3,101,911,000 38.01%

Yunnan Baiyao Group 1,908,025,360 28.06% 1,908,025,360 23.38%
Sunwah GreatWall Group

Limited 351,762,000 5.17% 351,762,000 4.31%
Placees 0 0.00% 1,359,982,832 16.67%
Other Shareholders 1,438,215,800 21.15% 1,438,215,800 17.63%

6,799,914,160 100.00% 8,159,896,992 100.00%

Note:

1 Certain figures and percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE PLACING

The Placing is being undertaken to further enlarge the Shareholders’ equity base of the Company,
optimize the capital structure of the Company and support the healthy and sustainable development
of the Company. The Directors also consider the terms of the Placing Agreement to be fair and
reasonable in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and that the Placing
Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations